* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

315

DATE July 25,2011

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR S.E. 6TH STREET BRIDGE OVER THE DES MOINES RIVER REHABILITATION, CRAMER AND
ASSOCIATES, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the S.E. 6th Street Bridge over the Des
Moines River Rehabilitation, 12-2007-006, in accordance with the contract approved between Cramer and Associates,
Inc., Robert Cramer, President/CAQO, 3100 S.W. Brookside Drive, Grimes, [A 50111, under Roll Call No. 09-2231, of
December 7, 2009, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby
approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $1,369,147.34 is the total cost, of which $1,300,689.97 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $68,457.37 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in
accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said

retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS%
%‘f/l/ﬁn/ Vil 1//7”72’ ﬁw LZKL ;

Kathleen Vanderpool Scott E. Sanders
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

S=2=7 % Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Bridge-17, Structural Repair - Corrosion Protection, BRV039, Being:
Gaming Monies from the Agreement with Polk County and The Racing Association of Central lowa

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
CRIESS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
T certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
ENSL said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
first above written.
Mayor City Clerk

12-2007-006



K
& 3 Y
ER JAC/(SDN A ?_: - ";
) & 10 w
£ (%DUN o~ Ly T =
ro A Ry iz = pen
¥, Ly AVE {‘t -
SDIspy o & o o
QvE
(&)
. E EDISjN.A( E —
0L E =
hiLLsioe ave] —<Bys HILLSIDE =
e [ AVE w
HARTENRN AVE P~
\ f [

OE

PROJECT

"I~ LOCATION

SE 14TH CT

N

WE

S

SE 6th STREET BRIDGE OVER
DES MOINES RIVER REHABILITATION
ACTIVITY I.D.12-2007-006 |




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

S.E. 6th Street Bridge over the Des Moines River Rehabilitation

ciry oF DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY

Activity ID 12-2007-006

On December 7, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-2231, the Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Cramer and Associates, Inc., in the amount of $1,299,399.80. Tabulated below is a history of
project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 Engineering 3/23/2011 $20,230.00
Repair of Fleur Drive Bridge Finger expansion joint.

2 Engineering 4/1/2011 $13,392.00
Repair of two expansion joints on Grand Ave Bridge with
traffic control.

3 Engineering 4/15/2011 $8,986.00
Removal and replacement of sidewalk on the East side of
Fleur Drive Bridge for Qwest. Remove and replace bridge
sidewalk at the NW corner of the SE 6th Street bridge over
the Des Moines River.

4 Engineering 4/25/2011 $14,582.00
Repairs to the NW, NE and SW Corners of the barrier rail
on University Avenue Bridge over Keo. Traffic Control
during repairs in Item 4.01. Repair to east barrier handrail §
on 6th Avenue Bridge.

5 Engineering 5/2/2011 $12,557.54

Activity ID 12-2007-006

Adjustment of quantities to as-built measurements.

Original Contract Amount
Total Change Orders
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Total Contract Amount

$1,299,399.80
$69,747.54
5.37%
$1,369,147.34

Page 1 of 1



July 25, 2011

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the S.E. 6th Street Bridge over the Des Moines
River Rehabilitation, Cramer and Associates, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $1,369,147.34 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Bridge-17, Structural Repair - Corrosion Protection, BRV039, Being:
Gaming Monies from the Agreement with Polk County and The Racing Association of Central lowa

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On December 7, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-2231, the City Council awarded a contract to Cramer and
Associates, Inc., Robert Cramer, President/CAO, 3100 S.W. Brookside Drive, Grimes, IA 50111 for the
construction of the following improvement:

S.E. 6th Street Bridge over the Des Moines River Rehabilitation, 12-2007-006

The improvement includes rehabilitation of the existing bridge superstructure and substructure including:

concrete removal, bridge deck repair, steel pipe pedestrian rail, omamental metal rail, concrete repair for deck
underside, concrete repair for barrier rails, blast cleaning of structural steel, containment, paint waste transport and
disposal, painting of structural steel, construction survey, mobilization, structural steel bolt replacement, structural
steel crack repair, epoxy injection, expansion joint repairs, fill existing sidewalk fence post holes, bridge deck
overlay repairs, clean and seal underside repairs, clean cover and seal underside repair, concrete waterproofing,
project sign; all work in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 508-144/177, on the S.E.
6th Street Bridge over the Des Moines River in Des Moines, lowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said S.E. 6th Street Bridge over the Des Moines River Rehabilitation,
Activity ID 12-2007-006, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I
hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on March 29, 2010, and was completed on
July 14, 2011.

1

Engineering « T 515.283.4920 « f 515.283.4112 « www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive » Des Moines * lowd *50309-1891




I further certify that $1,369,147.34 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $1,300,689.97 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $68,457.37 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

g&f%

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering « T 515.283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 - www.dmgov.org A City Hall + 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines » lowa *50309-1891




3]

¢ 40 abed

00'0$ sapnuenQ )jing sy 03 sennueng [eul 1snfpy|s oN 0D
00'009°¢$ 00009°c$  [000°T 0001 - ST SSPLIFY SNUSAY Y19 UO [reIpuey] [1ey JoLireg Jo Jredoy £0'y

00'T6L$ 00'T6L% 0001 0001 - ST 10" Way] IoJ jonue) suJell 70t
00°061°01% 00061018 [000'T 000'I - ST Aep 093 10AQ 23plIg oUY NAISIOAIU[) LV [1eY JAILieq 0} seday [0¥|y ON 0D
00950°1$ 00'9S0°'T$ 0001 000°1 - ST a3pug 12015 (g AS 10 SISYSEM [IEIPUBH [RUOBIPPY €0°C
00091'%$ 00°09Tv$ 0001 000'1 - ST 93pLI 1921 Y19 AS JO 18U0D MN Y3 UO JUSIUAdR[dSY/SA0WAI N[EM3PIS ¢0'€
00'0LL7E$ 00'0LL°€S 0001 000'1 - ST 93pLIg SALI( Ina] uo s1eday aYemapIS 10°¢[€ ON 0D
00'Z6L8 00'T6LS 0001 000t - S1 10°C W) JOF [08U0D SWJelY, ¢0'C
00°009°C1$ 00°009CI$ [000'T 0001 - ST 38piig oNUSAY PUeID) U0 JUIo[ UoIsuedxg oML o1edoy 102|¢ ON 00
00'0£T°0C$ 00'0€T°0Z$  [000'T 000’1 - ST JUIOf UCISURAXy Jo3u1] 93pHg 9AL( J0d[4 30 f1edsy 10 1|1 ON 0D
00'058% 00'058% 000°T 000’1 0001 HOVA TTessuy pue Ajddng ‘usi§ 102loxd| 200
08°¢H8IHS 89°0$ 000°S€5°19 000°S€S' 19 000'S€S°19 AS I27e0§ 23210U0D Bunenaudd] €200
00'69.8% 00'12% 000%1¥ 000 1Y 000 %1+ AS gugooadistepy 93910u0)| 7700
0S'7€ES 00'56%$ 00S°€ 00S°€ 000991 AaS Jreday] spIsIopu() }93(] 10§ |23 pue 140D Wed[D| 1200
00'S¥$ 00°St$ 0001 000'1 000°18S dS Ireday apisiapup) oe( 10§ [eSS pue ueD| 000
00°0S7C$ 00°00L% 00S°€ 00S°€ 00€'T AS Jreday Ae1oA() 300 33pud| 6100
00'000°0€$ 00'000°0€$  [000'T 000’1 000'T ST SO[OH 1804 30US,] Y[eMaPIS SUNSIXH [ILI[ 8100
00°011°95% 00°01€$ 000181 000181 001181 a1 Jreday jutof uoisuedxyg| 100
00'0LY'8T$ 00598 000'8€Y 000'8€Y 000'60T AT uonadaluy oead Axodd| 9100
00°008°¢$ 00'008°¢$  [000'1 0001 0001 HOVA Ireday YoeI) 1991§ eImonng| $100
00'7LES 00°€6% 000'¥ 000 00002 HOVA Juswode]day Jjod [991S Texnpmng|  $100
00°000°1L$ 00°000°TL$ [000'T 0001 000'T ST UOLEBZI[IGQO| €100
00°000°1$ 00000t [000°T 0001 000'L ST AdaImg uondonnsuod | 100
00°00S°621% 00'005'6Z1% [000'T 0001 000'T ST 129)§ [ermonng jo 3upuied| 1100
00°000°05$ 00°000°0S$  |000°1 0001 000°T ST [esodsi(T 29 Hodsuely, a1sepm Jued| 0100
00'000°05Z$ 00'000705Z% {0001 0007 0001 ST Juswureuo)| 6000
00°000°00t$ 00°000°00%$ [000'T 000§ 0001 ST [991§ [eImonng jo Surued[) 1seld] 8000
00%06°1$ 00°0VI$ 009°€1 009°€1 000'LS dS sanionxsqng 10 Iredey s190U0D [ 000
08'6£9°t$ 0001T$ 081ZH 081°ZF 000°EP1 aS s[Iey 1aoreg 10y Ireday 31910000 | 9000
YTTISILS 00'881$ 086'18¢ 086 18€ 000°€8 AS apIsiapur) I3(J 10§ Jiedsy a1e1U0D | S000
00'2Z$'S01$ 00'09% 00L'8SL°1 00L'8SL’] 004'8SL°T A1 ey [BPW [erudurewiQ $000
00'SSS°0ES 00'81$ 00S°L69°1 005°L69°1 005'L69°T Egi [reipueH ueLisaped adid [993§| €000
00°LSO°[$ 00°00L$ 01S'1 01s1 00€'1 AS V 1D 11edsy 309 53pud| 2000
00°000°2Z$ 00°000°2Z$ [000°T 0001 0001 ST ue[d 15 Se ‘sjeaowsy| 1000
LNNOWY TV.LOL | dO01dd LINA 4LVAd OL AAZIMOH.LNY JHLYNLLSH LINGY NOILLADSEd ‘ON INI1

AELDMTLLSNOD
SIINN
T10T/1/9 *ONI ‘SALVIDOSSY ANV ST VID HOLOVILNOD
900-L00T-TT :dl &1an0y NOILVLITISVHTY YHARY SANIOI STA YIAO LATYLS HLOA'S 1DAr0odd
V/N :oN foag
TVNIA - 9 'ON INTHAVd TVILIVd
TI0T/10/90 9 1102/02/S0 WOUL ANOU XHOM 304
AALATdWOD NOLIDNAISNOD A0 ALVHWILSH
ANBWLAVISA DMIBIINIONG
SINHOW S3Q 3G ALID
! VYMOI ‘SANIOW STd 40 ALID

INAWLAYVITA ONIITANIONT



5

Z 40z sbed

TTVYNIA - 9 "'ON INFWAVA TVILEVd HONVLAIOOY JOLOVIINOD
PR \Smﬂﬁ A QIIOHHD
00°08 ANd INQOIWV %@ <
L6'689°00€°1$ INTWAV SNOIATId SST1 P
L6'689°00€ 1S HOVNIVLIAY SSdTTVLIOL ﬁ@gg A9 aFUVITad
LE'LSY89% HOVNIVIZY :
VELVI 69818 TVIOL —
%00°001 ALATANOD LNADYdd
LELSY'89% FONVIVE
1668900 TS SINIWAVd TVIIEVd TVIOL
000% 5 'ON LNTFWAVd TVILYVd SIHL
9T TZEYES S "ON INIWAVd TVILIVd
8S°EOV LTS ¥'ON LNAWAVd TVILIVd
LL'63L7TT8% € ON INIWAVd TVILIVd
L8TLEE01S 7 'ON LNANAVd TVILIVd
61082623 1 ON INIWNAVd TVILIVd
PELYT 692 1S SYH@IO FONVHD SN'Td LNNOWYV IDVILNOD TVIOL
¥S'LvL 693 S WHBHLT SYA@I0 FONVHD AIAOUddY 0 INNOWV
08'66€ 66T 1$ INNONWYVY LOVIINOD TYNIORIO
INNOWY TV.LOL | 301ud LINN dLvaoL qQIZI™MOHLNY QdLYNILSH LINN . NOLLIEDSAA "ON ANIT
TALONALSNCD
SLINN




